TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gum Drop Cases, LLC		08/11/2023	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pioneer Square Brands, Inc.		
Street Address:	321 3rd Avenue S., Suite 403		
City:	Seattle		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98104		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4016801	GUMDROP
Registration Number:	6411872	GUMDROP CASES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2066826031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2066224900

Email: USTM.Docketing@SeedIP.com

Seed IP Law Group LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 701 5th Avenue, Suite 5400 Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	420038.001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie Harvey
SIGNATURE:	/Stephanie Harvey/
DATE SIGNED:	08/30/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=Gum Drop Cases Assignment#page1.tif source=Gum Drop Cases Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008182 FRAME: 0840

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Gum Drop Cases, LLC, a limited liability company of Washington (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), is the owner of certain trademark rights worldwide, with such rights acquired through use of the marks and through trademark applications and registrations for such marks, as set forth in the GUMDROP SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS annexed hereto and made part hereof, (the trademarks, common law rights and trademark applications and registrations hereinafter collectively referred to as the TRADEMARKS); and

WHEREAS, Pioneer Square Brands, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having its principal office at an address of 321 3rd Avenue S., Suite 403, Seattle, Washington 98104 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is the parent company of the ASSIGNOR and is desirous of acquiring all the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to, and under the TRADEMARKS, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the TRADEMARKS; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns its entire right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARKS, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the TRADEMARKS;

ASSIGNOR does also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns all claims for damages by reason of past and present infringement of the TRADEMARKS, including the trademark rights established by use, the applications and registrations, and the right to sue for and collect damages and other relief;

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute such further documents as may be required by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or other Trademark Offices worldwide as necessary to record and/or establish ASSIGNEE as the owner of the TRADEMARKS, and all rights herein assigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties duly execute this Agreement by their authorized representatives, made effective as of the ^{11th}day of August , 2023.

Gum Drop Cases, LLC (Assignor) DocuSigned by:	Pioneer Square Brands, Inc. (Assignee)		
Marc Matsumura	Marc Matsumura		
Name: MARC MATSUMURA	Name: MARC MATSUMURA		
Title: CFO	Title: CFO		

GUMDROP SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Country	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
	United States	11-May-2010	4016801	23-Aug-2011	11-May-2010
	WIPO (Madrid Protocol)	US Ref. A0097440	12-Jun-2020	1543386	12-Jun-2020
	Australia	1543386 (2107776)	12-Jun-2020	1543386	12-Jun-2020
	Canada	1543386 (2042850)	12-Jun-2020		
	European Union	1543386	12-Jun-2020	1543386	12-Jun-2020
GUMDROP	Japan	1543386	12-Jun-2020	1543386	12-Jun-2020
	Mexico	1543386 (2397797)	12-Jun-2020	1543386 (2308464)	08-Oct-2021
	New Zealand	1155015	12-Jun-2020	1543386	12-Jun-2020
	Singapore	40202016032U	12-Jun-2020	1543386	12-Jun-2020
	South Korea	1543386	12-Jun-2020	1543386	12-Jun-2020
	United Kingdom	WO000001543386	12-Jun-2020	WO000001543386	12-Jun-2020
	United Kingdom	UK00801543386	12-Jun-2020	UK00801543386	12-Jun-2020
GUMDROP CASES	United States	88/396690	22-Apr-2019	6411872	06-Jul-2021

Page 2 of 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 008182 FRAME: 0842